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24. Has the NSW Government imposed any restrictions on the movement of containers through the Port of Newcastle?

Answer: There is no legislated cap on the number of containers that can travel through the Port of Newcastle.

25. Is there a cap on container movements at the Port of Newcastle?

a. If so, what is it? Is it a charge per container?
b. If the cap is breached, is a fee, fine or charge imposed? Who pays it? Who do they pay the money to?
c. If the cap is breached, are any monies paid to the operators of Port Botany and/or Port Kembla? If so, how much is paid? Who pays it?
d. When were these arrangements agreed?

Answer: There is no legislated cap on the number of containers that can travel through the Port of Newcastle.

26. In the interest of transparency, will you release the Port Commitment Deeds that set out details of arrangements for containers?

Answer: The Port Commitment Deeds are commercial in confidence documents.

29. Has the NSW Government entered into any agreements that create a disincentive or obstacle to develop a container terminal at the Port of Newcastle?

Answer: I am advised that the lessee could develop a container terminal at the Port of Newcastle if it wished to do so.

30. Has the NSW Government entered into any agreements that create a disincentive or obstacle to increase the number of containers that pass through Newcastle?

Answer: There is no legislated cap on the number of containers that can travel through the Port of Newcastle.

31. Has the NSW Government entered into any arrangement [sic] that create a financial penalty if the number of containers moved through the Port of Newcastle exceeds a set threshold?
a. If so, what is the threshold?

Answer:  There is no legislated cap on the number of containers that can travel through the Port of Newcastle.

32. Is the leaseholder of Port Botany entitled to receive a payment should the number of containers moved through the Port of Newcastle exceed a set figure?

Answer: There is no legislated cap on the number of containers that can move through the Port of Newcastle.

33. If so, what is the payment and who pays it?

Answer: There is no legislated cap on the number of containers that can move through the Port of Newcastle.

34. Do the Port Commitment Deeds establish any limitations or restrictions on the operation of Port Kembla or the Port of Newcastle?
Answer: There is no legislated cap on the number of containers that can travel through the Port of Newcastle.

35. Will you release the Port Commitment Deeds for the port transactions?

Answer: There is no legislated cap on the number of containers that can travel through the Port of Newcastle.

36. Will you release the Scoping Study for the port transactions?

Answer: Please refer to answer 27. [The Scoping Study documents remain Cabinet-in-confidence. The Government, and previous Governments, have not released Scoping Studies for previous transactions.]
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The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: I would like to ask you some questions about the Port of Newcastle and the cap on containers. Last year we asked whether or not a cap was put on the number of containers that could be put through the Port of Newcastle. You were very careful to say there was no legislated container cap.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: Correct.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: We asked also whether there was any other restriction in the sale or lease documents and you answered, “Not that I am aware of.” We also gave you some questions on notice about this and we referred you specifically to the port commitment deeds, which you refused to release. Now we know thanks to the Newcastle Herald, which published the port commitment deeds for Port Botany and Port Kembla, that there was in fact as part of the arrangement a cap on container movements through the Port of Newcastle. If they exceeded the cap the operator would have to pay to the State Government essentially a fine and your Government would then pay that to the operator of Port Botany and Port Kembla. Why were you not frank and honest with the Committee last year about the fact that there was, as a result of your Government’s policy and actions, a cap on container movements through the Port of Newcastle?
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: I appreciate your question and I am happy to go into detail around those arrangements, but my concern at the time was that I was not sure what was subject to commercial in confidence and what was not.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: I asked you whether there was a cap. You were very careful to say there was no legislated cap.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: Correct.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: And I asked you whether there was anything else in the sale or the lease documents.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: That is why I had to go back.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: But you did not come back to us. You were dissembling. You said there was no legislated cap. When did you know about the cap and why did you not inform the Committee? Why have you tried to hide this?
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: As I stated, I was very clear on what was publicly available at that time. I am telling you now the reason why I did not elaborate beyond what I knew was a fact was because I wanted to seek some advice as to what was commercial in confidence and what was publicly available.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: These are monopoly assets. You leased them out to monopoly operators. There is no commercial in confidence. That is just rubbish.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: No, there are specific terms within contracts of transactions which are subject to commercial in confidence.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: Treasurer, this deal is so bad for consumers in New South Wales that we have had the head of the ACCC saying the deal is so bad for consumers he is changing his mind on privatisation.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: What is your question?
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: Why did your Government engage in a transaction that has put a brake on the economic development of Newcastle and the Hunter region for the better part of a century?
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: I am really pleased to answer this question because I find the premise of your question quite affronting.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: So does the ACCC. They say they would prosecute the State Government but you claim an immunity.
The Hon. BEN FRANKLIN: Point of order—
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: When did you claim the immunity?
The Hon. BEN FRANKLIN: Point of order—
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: When did you claim the immunity from the trade practices legislation?
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: There is nothing like a bit of excitement in an estimates hearing.
The Hon. BEN FRANKLIN: The point of order is that the Treasurer was answering the question.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: The Treasurer lied to us last year, Benjamin.
The Hon. BEN FRANKLIN: The Treasurer was answering your question, Mr Searle.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: She did not come clean.
The Hon. BEN FRANKLIN: You asked the question. She is answering the question.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: Treasurer, why did you not come clean to this Committee last year?
The Hon. BEN FRANKLIN: You should have more respect for this process, Mr Searle. You know better than that.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: Why are you putting a brake on economic development in Newcastle for a century?
The Hon. SCOTT FARLOW: There is a point of order.
The CHAIR: Mr Searle, let the Treasurer answer the question.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: Can I say, Mr Searle, the premise of your question is wrong at best. As you appreciate, the New South Wales Government—
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: Did you get the approval of the ACCC before you engaged in the transaction?
The CHAIR: Let the Treasurer answer the question, Mr Searle.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: The New South Wales Government has a very detailed freight and ports strategy and we have been very public about that.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: Yes, to rip off the consumers.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: We have said very publicly that we see the particular role of the port at Newcastle to be primarily for coal and other bulk commodities.
The Hon. DANIEL MOOKHEY: It will be for now.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: No. When we came to government there was no freight strategy in New South Wales. You did not have a ports strategy.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: I was not here, Treasurer. Answer the question I have asked you.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: I am trying to if you would stop interrupting me.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: You are obfuscating. You dodged the question last year.
The Hon. SCOTT FARLOW: Point of order—
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: You lied to the Committee last year. Now answer the question.
The Hon. BEN FRANKLIN: Let her answer the question.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: If only she would, Ben.
The CHAIR: Let the Treasurer answer the question.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: She is not answering the question. She is obfuscating again.
The Hon. SCOTT FARLOW: You are not letting her answer the question.
Mr JEREMY BUCKINGHAM: No more coffee.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: Can I please answer the question? We have been extremely public about the NSW Freight and Ports Strategy and what we view as the role of each major port in New South Wales. There is no doubt that we have said right at the outset that we believe Port Botany to be the main container port in New South Wales and I will tell you why.
The Hon. DANIEL MOOKHEY: It will be now.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: Eighty-five per cent of all containers that come off the port at Port Botany are distributed within 40 kilometres. Major freight operators do not want multiple ports of stops when they are bringing their goods to New South Wales. As a government we have to make some really sound decisions on what the primary use of each port should be to make sure we maximise the opportunities of increasing capacity at all of our ports in relation to our strategy. That is why the Government, obviously before my time, entered into arrangements. I do know for a fact because after I was asked those questions I did go back and check with the team that there was ongoing consultation. There was ongoing consultation with the ACCC during that process and ongoing consultation with all the relevant agencies.
Also I note not only have we been very clear and up-front about what the role of each port is but also, as my colleague in the other place identified, there are still enormous growth opportunities in Newcastle within what was agreed by Government during the transaction process. That is without doubt. Regrettably during your 16 years of government you did not invest in the Hunter. We now have record investment in infrastructure and record investment in revitalising Newcastle and the greater Hunter region, which has been made possible in part by this transaction. We are investing I think in the order of half a billion dollars and more in transport infrastructure upgrades which would not have been possible without the transaction. The reason why I find your question affronting is we made this decision to support the revitalisation of Newcastle and to reassert the Government’s strategy in relation to our ports and freight. There was no—
The Hon. PETER PRIMROSE: You were affronted because you were caught out.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: No.
The Hon. PETER PRIMROSE: You did not come back to this Committee.
The Hon. BEN FRANKLIN: Point of order: The Opposition’s time for question has expired.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: You asked me a question and I answered to the best of my ability at that time.
The Hon. PETER PRIMROSE: You did not come back and correct it.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: No, because what I told you was correct. Mr Searle even accepts that.
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: Yes, but you did not give the full answer.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: What I told you was correct.
The Hon. PETER PRIMROSE: Talk about dissembling.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: Please. Getting back to the point, I think the whole argument you are running that somehow this transaction was done intentionally to the detriment of Newcastle and the Hunter—
The Hon. ADAM SEARLE: The ACCC seems to think so.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: —is an affront and it is wrong. I will keep referring to the ports strategy.
The Hon. PETER PRIMROSE: And we will keep referring to the ACCC.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: I have outlined the rationale as to why Port Botany is the main container port for New South Wales. I have outlined the rationale for the main purpose of the Newcastle port. As I have stated previously, there was and is no legislated cap. I think it is very concerning that a party who after 16 years did not even have a ports strategy—
The Hon. PETER PRIMROSE: The ACCC.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: Yes, what about them?
The Hon. PETER PRIMROSE: The ACCC.
Ms GLADYS BEREJIKLIAN: What about them?
Mr JEREMY BUCKINGHAM: Point of order: It is my time to ask questions.
The CHAIR: We will move on to Mr Buckingham’s time.
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4621 – PORT OF NEWCASTLE
Crakanthorp, Tim to the Treasurer, and Minister for Industrial Relations

1. Did the Government advise Newcastle Stevedores Consortium that the Government considered itself to be exempt from the Commonwealth Competition and Consumer Act 2010 in respect of the negotiations that occurred between Newcastle Port Corporation and Newcastle Stevedores Consortium pursuant to a tender conducted by Newcastle Port Corporation?

2. Did the Government advise the Australian Competition and Consumer Commission that the Government considered itself to be exempt from the Commonwealth Competition and Consumer Act 2010 in respect of the negotiations that occurred between Newcastle Port Corporation and Newcastle Stevedores Consortium pursuant to a tender conducted by Newcastle Port Corporation?

3. In answering part (3) of Question On Notice 4008, was the Minister referring to section 51(1) of the Commonwealth Competition and Consumer Act 2010, which provides that conduct that would normally contravene the law may be permitted if it is specifically authorised under other Australian, state or territory legislation?

4. Did the Government establish that changing the Term Sheets with Newcastle Stevedores Consortium by way of requiring payment of a fee for “containers”, complied with the Commonwealth Competition and Consumer Act 2010?

Answer December 22 2016

(1) and (4) The Government’s transaction team engaged extensively with the ACCC from the early stages of all the port transactions regarding the competition and regulatory framework supporting the transactions.

(2) Please see my answer to question 4271, dated 17 November 2016. [Answer to 4271: I am advised that no exemption was claimed.]

(3) As the response to question 4008 was provided by the Minister, points of clarification should be directed to the Minister.

